
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors King (Chair), Healey (Vice-Chair), Barnes, 

Burton, Douglas, Gillies and Orrell 
 

Date: Wednesday, 28 March 2012 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 

interests they may have in the business on the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 7 March 2012. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is Tuesday 27 March 2012 at 5.00pm. 
 

4. Monitor 3 Finance and Performance Update 
for Communities and Neighbourhoods 
Environment Services   

(Pages 9 - 22) 

 This report provides an update on financial performance, service 
plan improvement actions and performance measures for 
Environmental Services. 
 
 



 
5. Possible Topics for Scrutiny Review    
 In preparation for the scrutiny work-planning event that is to take 

place on 2 May 2012, the Committee is asked to give 
consideration to possible topics for scrutiny review in the next 
municipal year. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting. 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by
[...]
e is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Cabinet to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business from a published Cabinet (or Cabinet Member Decision 
Session) agenda. The Cabinet will still discuss the ‘called in’ 
business on the published date and will set out its views for 
consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting in the 
following week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will 
be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 7 MARCH 2012 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS KING (CHAIR), HEALEY (VICE-
CHAIR), BARNES, BURTON, DOUGLAS, ORRELL 
AND STEWARD (SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR 
GILLIES) 
 
COUNCILLOR FRASER 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR GILLIES 

 
50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on the agenda.  None 
were declared. 
 
 

51. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 20 

February 2012 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

52. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

53. MONITOR 3 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE FOR 
COMMUNITIES AND NEIGHBOURHOODS ENVIRONMENT SERVICES  
 
Members had received a report that provided an update on 
financial performance, service plan improvement actions and 
performance measures for Environmental Services.   
 
Members expressed concern that no officer was in attendance 
to present the report and respond to any questions that may 
arise.  
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be deferred to the next  
    meeting. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 
   (ii) That an officer be requested to be 

present when monitoring reports are 
considered. 

 
REASON:  To enable full consideration of the report. 
 
 

54. NORTH YORKSHIRE POLICE PERFORMANCE REPORTS  
 
Members considered the following North Yorkshire Police 
Performance Reports: 

• Safer Neighbourhood Team Priority Settings 
• Crime data within the York Safer Neighbourhood Team 
• Monthly Service Standards Performance 

 
Members reiterated concerns raised at previous meetings 
regarding York’s most similar family, as identified by the Home 
Office.  They requested that future data include comparisons 
with cities that had similar characteristics to York. 
 
Members also requested that Chief Inspector Winward, or a 
representative, attend future meetings when performance 
reports were presented. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Crime and Community Safety invited 
Members to attend a Crime Summit that was to be held on 25 
April 2012.   
 
RESOLVED: That the North Yorkshire Police performance  
   reports be noted. 
 
REASON:  In accordance with the committee’s 

responsibilities for the scrutiny of community 
safety issues, the Police and the local Crime 
and Disorder Reduction Partnership. 

 
 

55. SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Members considered a report that provided information on 
performance on the Community Safety Plan 2011-14.  Officers 
went through the data. 
 
 
 

Page 4



(i) Benchmarking Data 
 
Responding to the issue that had been raised under the 
previous item, an explanation was given as to how the 
Home Office calculated the “family groupings”.  This was 
based on a number of socio-demographic and geographic 
factors, including size of population and ethnicity.  As 
requested by Members, future reports from the Safer York 
Partnership would include comparative data with more 
similar cities. 

 
(ii) CCTV 

 
Members raised concerns regarding incidents of criminal 
damage on Grosvenor Terrace.  Arising from this, 
discussion took place regarding CCTV within the city.  It 
was noted that the committee had previously considered 
carrying out a review on issues relating to CCTV but had 
decided not to proceed at that time.  The Cabinet Member 
for Crime and Community Safety suggested that, with the 
planned move to West Offices, it may be an opportune 
time to consider whether they wished to carry out such a 
review.  Officers explained the arrangements that were in 
place to protect individual’s privacy.  Members also heard 
about the installation and maintenance costs.  It was 
noted that many local authorities were looking to reduce 
the number of CCTV cameras in operation in order to 
reduce costs.  Members suggested that it would be helpful 
if data was available to demonstrate the impact of CCTV 
in terms of crime reduction and crime solving.   

 
Members’ attention was drawn to the fact that the CCTV 
system in York was an ageing system and, over the next 
few years, the implications of this would have to be 
considered.   

 
(iii) Performance Data 
 

Members’ attention was drawn to key issues in the 
performance data including: 

• Total crime in York was predicted to be around 1500 
crimes lower in 2011-12 than 2010-11.  If achieved, 
this would represent a 52% decrease in crime in the 
city since 2003/4. 

Page 5



• There had recently been an increase in burglaries.  
These were often from student premises and 
insecure properties.  Details were given of some of 
the strategies that had been put in place to address 
this issue. 

• There had been an increase in the theft of catalytic 
convertors.  The Auto-crime Task Group had put an 
initiative in place to deter such thefts, including the 
etching and painting of converters. 

• There had been a 120% increase in cases of metal 
theft within the first nine months of the financial year.  

• Levels of cycle theft continued to reduce with a 
predicted 30% drop since the last financial year. 

• There had been a 2% increase in anti-social 
behaviour, including incidents of graffiti. 
 

Members were pleased to note that the Pay Back service was 
carrying out very useful work and that the co-ordination between 
CANs and the Probation Service was very good.   
 
Members suggested that it would be helpful if data could be 
provided in respect of the financial impact of crime. 
 
Members expressed their appreciation of the way in which the 
report had been presented. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Safer York Partnership 
     performance reports be noted. 
 
   (ii) That information on the financial impact  

of crime be presented with the next 
performance report. 

 
(iii) That network managers be requested to 

prepare a report for the committee on 
any perceived threats to the CCTV 
system in York over forthcoming years. 

 
 
REASONS: (i) To ensure that the Committee is kept 

updated on the performance of the Safer 
York Partnership. 

 
   (ii) To enable the Committee to consider 
     whether to carry out a review on CCTV. 

Page 6



56. WORK PLAN  
 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan.  It was noted 
that an additional meeting of the Committee had been arranged 
for 28 March 2012 at 5.00pm.  The meeting would focus on 
possible topics for future scrutiny reviews ahead of a scrutiny 
work-planning event that was due to take place on 2 May 2012. 
 
It was agreed that the Monitor 3 report should be considered at 
the meeting and that an officer should be requested to present 
the report.  The Cabinet Member for Crime and Community 
Safety and the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhood Services would also be invited to attend. 
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to the above, the work plan for 

the Committee be approved. 
 
REASON:  To progress the work of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor K King, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

   

 

   

 

Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

7th March   2012 
 

Report of the Assistant Director (Environment) 
 
Monitor 3 April – December 2011: Finance and Performance update for 
CANS  Environment Services 
 
Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on financial 
performance, service plan improvement actions and performance 
measures for Environmental Services.  Overall good progress is being 
made with  42% actions completed and out of the 17 reportable 
performance indicators at this time the majority are within, on or above 
target.  
 

Financial Performance 

2. Details of the Communities and Neighbourhoods budget for Environment 
is outlined in the table below.   

Environment 

2011/12 
budget 
 £000 

2011/12 
forecast 
 £000 

Variance 
£000 

Variance 
% 

Monitor 
2 
Variance 
£000 

Cleaning -part year effect of 
net loss of income from 2 
large school contracts 
(£40k), offset by mitigation 
on equipment (£18k) and 
staff costs (£10k) -60 -30 +30 -50.0% +160 
Highways Maintenance - 
due to deferral of 2 capital 
schemes (Boroughbridge 
Rd and Micklegate) £230k 
and cease expenditure on 
Highway schemes (£120k) 
and reduced expenditure on 
warping (£15k) +9,665 +9,100 -565 -5.8% -350 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



 

Civil Engineering - mainly 
due to an under recovery of 
income which is
[...]
ce Improvement support 
the Corporate Theme of ‘Core Capabilities. 

Implications 

• Financial - Considered as part of this report 

• Human Resources (HR) - N/A 

• Equalities - N/A 

• Legal - N/A 

• Crime and Disorder - N/A 

Page 20



 

• Information Technology (IT) - N/A 

• Property - N/A 

• Risk Management - N/A 

 
 

Conclusion  

17. This report has provided an update on Monitor 3  performance.  

Recommendations  

18. The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the financial and performance 
position of the portfolio. 

Reason: In accordance with budgetary and performance monitoring 
procedures. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Sharon Brown  
Performance and Service 
Improvement Manager 
Tel: 554362 

 
John Goodyear 
Assistant Director (Environment) 
 

Report 
Approved 

üüüü    Date 7th February 2012  

    

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Monitor 3 Finance and Performance Update for Communities and Neighbourhoods Environment Services



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 28 MARCH 2012 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS KING (CHAIR), HEALEY (VICE-
CHAIR), BARNES, BURTON, DOUGLAS, GILLIES 
AND ORRELL 
 
COUNCILLOR FRASER 
COUNCILLOR WILLIAMS 
 

  

 
57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on the agenda.  None 
were declared. 
 
 

58. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 7 March 

2012 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 
 

59. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

60. MONITOR 3 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE FOR 
COMMUNITIES AND NEIGHBOURHOODS ENVIRONMENT SERVICES  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on 
financial performance, service plan improvement actions and 
performance measures for Environmental Services.  This item 
had been deferred from the previous meeting. 
 
Officers went through the key issues.  Attention was drawn to 
the areas of overspend and the mitigating action that was being 



 

 

taken to bring the budget in on line.  Discussion took place 
regarding the following issues: 

• The shortfall in the parking services area and the reasons 
why income targets had not been met.  Officers agreed to 
provide more detailed information on income from 
parking. 

• The target for commercial waste had proved to be 
unrealistic and further consideration needed to be given 
to this issue, including the pricing structure that was in 
operation.   

• Because of problems with the IT reporting system, the 
most recent data on missed bin collection had not been 
included in the report.  This information would be 
circulated to the committee with the next monitoring 
report. 

• Concerns were expressed regarding the impact that the 
proposed closure of Beckfield Lane would have on issues 
such as fly tipping.   Members suggested that 
consideration should be given to measures such as 
increasing the number of green waste collections or 
making a wagon available on a monthly basis.   The 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhood 
Services outlined the reasons for the closure of Beckfield 
Lane, including the amount of investment that would be 
required at the site and the provision that was available 
elsewhere in the city. 

 
Members were pleased to note that overall good progress was 
being made within the directorate and that 42% of actions had 
been completed.  Of the 17 reportable performance indicators, 
the majority were within, on or above the target. 
  
Members paid tribute to the work that John Goodyear had 
carried out as Assistant Director – Communities and 
Neighbourhoods and expressed their appreciation of the 
support that he had given to them.  They requested that the 
Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods pass on their 
thanks to him. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the financial and performance position of 
    the portfolio be noted. 
 



 

 

REASON: In accordance with budgetary and 
performance monitoring procedures. 

 
 

61. POSSIBLE TOPICS FOR SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
In preparation for the scrutiny work-planning event that was to 
take place on 2 May 2012, the Committee gave consideration to 
possible topics for scrutiny review in the next municipal year. 
 
The following documents were tabled: 
 

• A paper outlining the following three topics: 
(i) CCTV – raised at the scrutiny meeting on 7 

March 2012  
(ii) New 101 Police Non-Emergency Number – 

suggested by Cllr Hodgson 
(iii) Drug and Alcohol Related Anti-Social 

Behaviour 
– arising from the previous suggested ASB 
topic 

• Information on scrutiny reviews that had recently been 
completed by other councils. 

• The committee’s work plan.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Crime and Community Safety was 
invited to put forward any views he may have as to suggested 
topics.  He suggested that the committee may wish to carry out 
a review on aspects of CCTV, as had been proposed at a 
previous meeting.   
 
Councillor Fraser also stated that some Members had raised 
concerns with him regarding the new Police non-emergency 
number.  He suggested that the committee may wish to 
consider whether to carry out a review into this issue or may 
decide that this was not the right time to do so, as the new 
arrangements had not been in place for a sufficient period of 
time to become embedded. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhood 
Services stated that he would welcome the committee’s 
involvement in looking at commercial services within his 
portfolio. 
 



 

 

Members agreed that the following suggestions merited further 
consideration as scrutiny topics: 

• CCTV 
• Anti-social behaviour (perhaps focussing on its links to 
alcohol and/or drugs) 

• Police non-emergency telephone number 
• Racially motivated abuse or the reporting of race crime 
• Commercial waste and/or other commercial services such 
as cleaning 

• Fear of crime 
• Parking services 

 
Concerns were expressed regarding the new arrangements for 
neighbourhood working.  It was, however, agreed that it was not 
appropriate to carry out a review at this time. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Scrutiny Officer email Members with 

a list of the suggested topics that had been put 
forward. 

 
REASON: In preparation for the scrutiny work planning 

event. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.20 pm]. 


